
FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL) 
GUJARATSTATE 

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp:National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Gulbai Tekra Ahmedabad 380015 
Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990 

ADHOC FEE ORDER 
Date: 

The Fee Regulatory Committee (Medical) (here in after referred to as The Committee) 
has been constituted under section-9 of The Gujarat Professional Medical Educational 
Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007, Act 
No. 3 of 2008 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') enacted by the State Government to make 
special provision, inter-alia, for fixation of fees in professional medical educational colleges or 
institutions for admission of students. 

for all such institutions as per Annexure-(l\V). 

| /2025 

The Fee Regulatory Committee received various proposals of fee fixation from the 

institutions which are establish in the year 2024-25 ( for fixation of Fee as Deposit ). Since 

this is institution's first year, the details of actual expenses for the last one year of the 
institutions are not available for consideration of the Committee. Therefore, keeping in view 
the fee structure of the established institution running the same course and also its set practice 
and norms, the Committee has fixed the Adhoc fees as worked out by the C.A., Member as 
Deposit for the year 2024-25 on normative basis 

Separate Fee Structures are determined for 75% of government seats as well as 
25% of management seats 

It is made clear that if any management seat remains vacant or the institution 
surrenders the management seats to the Government for admission, in that case fee 
would be at par with the government seats. 

The Final fee structure will be determined after getting a fresh proposal from institutions 
with details of Audited Accounts for the year 2024-25. Fee specified above is to be adjusted 

by the students/institution as the case may be, as per the final fee structure that may be 

determined by the Committee. 

Each College/lnstitution is also advised to comply with following additional conditions: 
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b. It shall not ask for any bank quarantee or security of any kind from students or their 
parents. 

C. 

It shall not take fees for the full course at the time of admission or at any other time 
during the entire duration of the course or programme. The fees should be collected 
per semester / term of6 (Six) months as the case may be. 

It shall not force on the students, any facility including hostel and transport as part 
of the condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the full tenure of the 
COurse. 

d. It shall notify the fee structure on the College Notice Board and display copy of this 
order on its Mandatory Disclosure Link on its web site. 

f 

e. The Collegel Institution will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of 
the intake capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Committee. The 
difference of amount of the fees from the NRI category students and 
Management students shall be used by the college/institution for providing 
scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The 

college/institute shall also furnish all the information pertaining to the 
utilization of excess fees from the NRI category students as per the 

Information Memorandum submitted by it to the Fee Regulatory Committee 
in the next block of three years. 

The College is advised to work out a financial aid scheme through which it shall 
provide waiver or relief or concession in fees to the students belonging to weaker 
section of the society. 

a. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence violation of any of the 
provisions contained in it will render the management of the institution iabiete be 
proceeded against under seçtion 14 of the Act. 

Member 

1 The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar. 

All the Concerned Institutions! 

Copy Submitted to: 

Member Secretary 

The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar. 
The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational 
Course, Gandhinagar. 
The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State. 
The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 
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1 Samarpan College Of Nursing, Gandhinagar 
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COLLEGE NAME 

Samarpan College Of Nursing, Gandhinagar 

Shardaba Nursing College ,Aravalli 

Prime Institute Of Nursing, Surat 

ADHOC FEE AS DEPOSIT FOR THE YEAR 2024-25 ANNEXURE-(IV) 

Prime Institute Of Nursing, Surat 

Pacific Institute of Nursing, Mehsana 

Pacific Institute of Nursing, Mehsana 

Aaryadeep Institute Of Nursing , Sabarkantha 

Sarthak Nursing College, Dahod 

Vedant Institute Of Nursing Dahod 

Ayushman Nursing College, Bhavnagar 

Ayushman Nursing College, Bhavnagar 

Mermber 

HegRegulatory Comnitteethae 

3Bungalows, 

Opp. 
Guimahaur 

Apai 

Achiever Nursing College Dahod 

Next to 
R&D 

Officers 

Quaters 

Gulbai 
Tekra, 

Ahmedabad 

320 015 

Govenment ofGurt 

COURSE 
NAME 

GNM Nursing 

B.sc Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

B.sc Nursing 

ANM Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

B.sc Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

ANM Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

ANM Nursing 

THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE 
STUDENTS ADMITTED IN THE 

GOVERNMENT 

QUOTA 
(75%) 

0.75 

0.90 

0.70 

1.29 

0.50 

0.78 

0.96 

0.78 

0.67 

0.67 

0.46 

YEAR 2024-25 
(RS. IN LAKHS) 

0.75 

0.45 

ulbat Tekea 

(Goverhh 

MANAGEMENT 

QUOTA 
(25%) 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.98 

1.25 

0.98 

0.82 

0.82 

0.56 

0.97 

0.57 



14 Achiever Nursing College ,Dahod 

15 Sandra Shroff College Of Nursing, Valsad 
16 Shree Rajhans College Of Nursing, Bhavnagar 

17 Shree Rajhans College Of Nursing, Bhavnagar 

diermber 
Fee Requiatory Committee{âed 

5 Bungalows, Opp. Guimáhaur Apzi...ct 
Next to R&D Officers Quaters 

Gufbal ekra, Ahmedahari 38$ 015 
Govenment of 

oulatory Commi 

Of Guja 

GNM Nursing 
GNM Nursing 

GNM Nursing 

ANM Nursing 

0.67 

0.80 

0.60 

0.40 

Committee (a.. 
..egulatory 

Near 5 Bunglows, 

Behind Polytechnic 

Gulbai Tekra, 
Ahmodabad-15, 

0.82 

0.00 

0.65 

0.45 
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