FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL) GUJARATSTATE

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp:National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Gulbai Tekra,Ahmedabad 380015 Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990

FREINO 144 2025

Date: / /2025

ADHOC FEE ORDER

The Fee Regulatory Committee (Medical) (here in after referred to as The Committee) has been constituted under section-9 of The Gujarat Professional Medical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007, Act No. 3 of 2008 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') enacted by the State Government to make special provision, inter-alia, for fixation of fees in professional medical educational colleges or institutions for admission of students.

The Fee Regulatory Committee received various proposals of fee fixation from the institutions which are establish in the year 2024-25 (for fixation of Fee as Deposit). Since this is institution's first year, the details of actual expenses for the last one year of the institutions are not available for consideration of the Committee. Therefore, keeping in view the fee structure of the established institution running the same course and also its set practice and norms, the Committee has fixed the Adhoc fees as worked out by the C.A., Member as Deposit for the year 2024-25 on normative basis

for all such institutions as per Annexure-(IV).

Separate Fee Structures are determined for 75% of government seats as well as 25% of management seats

It is made clear that if any management seat remains vacant or the institution surrenders the management seats to the Government for admission, in that case fee would be at par with the government seats.

The Final fee structure will be determined after getting a fresh proposal from institutions with details of Audited Accounts for the year 2024-25. Fee specified above is to be adjusted by the students/institution as the case may be, as per the final fee structure that may be determined by the Committee.

Each College/Institution is also advised to comply with following additional conditions:



- a. It shall not take fees for the full course at the time of admission or at any other time during the entire duration of the course or programme. The fees should be collected per semester / term of 6 (Six) months as the case may be.
- b. It shall not ask for any bank guarantee or security of any kind from students or their parents.
- c. It shall not force on the students, any facility including hostel and transport as part of the condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the full tenure of the course.
- d. It shall notify the fee structure on the College Notice Board and display copy of this order on its Mandatory Disclosure Link on its web site.
- e. The College/ Institution will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Committee. The difference of amount of the fees from the NRI category students and Management students shall be used by the college/institution for providing scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The college/institute shall also furnish all the information pertaining to the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category students as per the Information Memorandum submitted by it to the Fee Regulatory Committee in the next block of three years.
- f. The College is advised to work out a financial aid scheme through which it shall provide waiver or relief or concession in fees to the students belonging to weaker section of the society.

g. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence violation of any of the provisions contained in it will render the management of the institution liable to be proceeded against under settion 14 of the Act.

Member

Member Secretary

To,
All the Concerned Institutions.

Copy Submitted to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
- 2. The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.
- 3. The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational Course, Gandhinagar.
- 4. The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State.
- 5. The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad, Gujarat

ADHOC FEE AS DEPOSIT FOR THE YEAR 2024-25 ANNEXURE-(IV)

SR. No.		COURSE	THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE STUDENTS ADMITTED IN THE YEAR 2024-25 (RS. IN LAKHS)	
		<u>NAME</u>	GOVERNMENT QUOTA (75%)	MANAGEMENT QUOTA (25%)
1	Samarpan College Of Nursing, Gandhinagar	GNM Nursing	0.75	0.00
2	Samarpan College Of Nursing, Gandhinagar	B.sc Nursing	0.90	0.00
3	Shardaba Nursing College ,Aravalli	GNM Nursing	0.70	0.00
4	Prime Institute Of Nursing, Surat	B.sc Nursing	1.29	0.00
5	Prime Institute Of Nursing, Surat	ANM Nursing	0.50	0.00
6	Pacific Institute of Nursing, Mehsana	GNM Nursing	0.78	0.98
7	Pacific Institute of Nursing, Mehsana	B.sc Nursing	0.96	1.25
8	Aaryadeep Institute Of Nursing , Sabarkantha	GNM Nursing	0.78	0.98
9	Sarthak Nursing College,:Dahod	GNM Nursing	0.67	0.82
10	Vedant Institute Of Nursing ,Dahod	GNM Nursing	0.67	0.82
11	Ayushman Nursing College, Bhavnagar	ANM Nursing	0.46	0.56
12	Ayushman Nursing College, Bhavnagar	GNM Nursing	0.75	0.97
13	Achiever Nursing College ,Dahod	ANM Nursing	0.45	0.57

Member

Res Regulatory Committeethies

Res Regulatory Committeethies

Sungalows, Opp. Gulmahaur Aparita

Bungalows, Opp. Gulmahaur Aparita

Government of Gujerat

Government of Gujerat



14	Achiever Nursing College ,Dahod	GNM Nursing	0.67	0.82
15	Sandra Shroff College Of Nursing, Valsad	GNM Nursing	0.80	0.00
16	Shree Rajhans College Of Nursing, Bhavnagar	GNM Nursing	0.60	0.65
17	Shree Rajhans College Of Nursing, Bhavnagar	ANM Nursing	0.40	0.45

Member

Fee Regulatory Committee(Med 5 Bungalows, Opp, Gulmahaur Apar...ent Next to R & D Officers Quaters Gulbal Tekra, Ahmedabad 380 015 Government of G:



Jean Del Decletary

Ce ..egulatory Committee (Means Near 5 Bunglows,

Behind Polytechnic

Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad-15,

General